IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF om,A,Hpg\@A
i-)MANCHE COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) 2009 JUL 28 A 9 |1
) .
Plaintiff, ) :
VS, ) ) Case No. — 35‘%
) | .
HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. )
D.O.B. 11-14-40 )
)
)
Defendant, )
INDICTMENT
FOR:

RECKLESSLY SELLING PRODUCTS USED AS PRECURSOR IN MANUFACTURE
OF METHAMPHETAMINE in violation of Title 63 O.S. § 2—333(A) [Counts 1 through 4]

- WILLFUL FAILURE TO REPORT INF ORMATION TO THE OKLAHOMA BUREAU
OF NARCOTICS in violation of Title 63 O.S. § 2-309C [Counts 5 through 7]

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of OMahoﬁm the Twelfth Mulicounty Grand Jury was
convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to serve
from March 31, 2009, until September 30, 2010, or until the designated presiding judge
determines the Twelfth Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of its
investigations, but in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement
of its termi. That the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Okiahoma, being composed of
good and lawful men and woman, legally drawn and sﬁmmons according to law anci then and
there examined, impeached, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and
true presentment make of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and

triable within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the
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State of Oklahoma, do present and find that:

COUNT 1:
Commencing on. or about the 12 day of September, 2008, A.D., through the 10™ day of-

December, 2008, A.D., the crime of RECKLESS DISTRIBUTION OF A PRECURSOR OF
METHAMPHETAMINE was feloniously committed in Comanche County, Oklahoma; by
HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. During all times set forth herein, and within said County and
State, HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. who acting knowingly and intentionally distributed
pseudoephedrine products with reckless disregard as to how the product will be used to wit;
Defendant engaged in a pattern of conduct resulting in a reckless disregard of his duty to
maintain practices which guard against the diversion of pseudoephedrine from its legitimate uses
into the manufacture of methamphetamine with full knowledge that sixty to seventy percent of
pseudoephedrine sales were diverted to the manufacture of methamphetamine. Specific
instahces of misconduct include but are not limited to purchases of pseudoephedrine products to
as many as five customers arriving in a single vehicle, entering Haskell’s Pharmacy in a group,
ordering the identical pseudoephedrine product, exiting the store together and departing in the
same vehicle; individuals enter Haskell’s pharmacy in a group, one customer inquires of another
customer as to the specific pseudoephedrihe product to be purchased; and recommending to an
individual another product of lesser pseudoephedrine quantity when that individual has
approached his maximum monthly allowance of pseudoephedrine products. ' Said acts by
HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. are contrary to the provisions of section 2_-333 of Title 63 of the

Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
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was unlawfully committed in Comanche County, Oklahoma by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.
During all times set forth herein, and within said County and State, HASKELL LEE EVANS,
JR. actiﬂg knowingly and intentionally willfully failed to transmit infohnation to tﬁe Oklahoma
Bureau of Narcotics within thirty (30) days of dispensing Alprazolam a schedule IV narcotic.

The defendant HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. dispensed Alprazolam, a Schedulé v
narcotic and willfully failed to transmit the either recipient’s name, recipient’s identification
number, national drug code number of the substance dispensed, date of the dispensation, quantity
of the substance dispensed, prescriber’s United Drug Enforcement Agency registration number
-. or the registration number of Haskell’s Pharmacy. Said acts by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.
are contrary to the provisions of section 2-309C of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 6:
Commencing on the 29" day of January 2008 A.D. the crime of WILLFUL FAILURE

TO TRANSMIT INFORMATION TO THE OKLAHOMA BUREAU OF NARCOTICS
was unlawfully committed in Comanche County, Oklahoma by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.
During all times set forth herein, and within said County and State, HASKELL LEE EVANS,
JR. acting knowingly and intentionally willfully failed to transmit information to the Oklahoma
Bureau of Narcotics within thirty (30) days of dispensing Alprazolam a schedule IV narcotic.
The defendant HASKELL ALEE EVANS, JR. dispensed Alprazolam, a Schedule IV
narcotic and willfully failed to transmit the either recipient’s name, recipient’s identification
number, national drug code number of the substance dispensed, date of the dispensation, quantity
of the substance dispensed, prescriber’s United Drug Enforcement Agency registration number

or the registratibn number of Haskell’s Pharmacy. Said acts by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.
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are contrary to the provisions of section 2-309C of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 7:
Commencing on the 11" day of January 2007 A.D. the crime of WILLFUL FAILURE

TO TRANSMIT INFORMATION TO THE OKLAHOMA BUREAU OF NARCOTICS
was uﬁlawfully committed in Comanche County, Oklahoma by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.
During all times set forth herein, and within said County and State, HASKELL LEE EVANS,
JR. acting knowingly and intentionally willfully failed to transmit information to the Oklahoma
Bureau of Narcotics within thirty (30) days of dispensing Diazepam a schedule IV narcotic.

The defendant HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR. dispensed Diazepam, a Schedule IV
ﬁarcotic and willfully failed to transmit the either recipient’s name, récipient’s identification
number, national drug code number of the substance dispensed, date of the dispensation, quantity
of the substance dispensed, prescriber’s United Drug Enforcement Agency registration number
| or the registration number of Haskell’s Pharmacy. Said acts by HASKELL LEE EVANS, JR.

are contrary to the provisions of section 2-309C of Title 63 of the OHahoma Statutes and against

the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL ( 'K

NOBILL ( ) ﬁ _—
' FOREMAN
12™ MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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Penalties:

Counts 1-4: A violation of this section shall be a felony punishable by imprisonment in the
State Penitentiary for a term of not more than ten (10) years per count.

Counts 5-7: A violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment
in the County Jail for a term of not more than (1) year and a fine-of not more
than $1,000 or by both such imprisonment or fine

WITNESSES APPEARING BEFORE THE MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY:

Chris Smith, Oklahoma Bureau of Narcotics, 607 SW E Ave, Ste A, Lawton, Oklahoma 73501

Gary Woodson, Anderson Pharmacy, 5366 NW Cache Rd., Lawton OK 73505

Crystal Weatherly, 297 SE Willow Ln, Latwon, OK 73501

Edward Hazewski, c/o Manager-Diverson Control, AmeriSource Bergen Corp Security,
1300 Morris Dr., Chesterbrook PA 19087

Ben Girone, 211 NW 7™, Lawton, OK 73505

Donna Compton, 1308 SW B, Unit-B, Lawton, OK 73501

Twilla Nieto, 6633 NW Hroyer Rd, Lawton, OK 73507

Kay Blaylock, 1509 NW 31*, Lawton OK 73505

Micah Keith Woods. c/o Cinicore, 2209 S. Main St., Ft. Worth, TX 76110

-Kendra Blevins, c/o Elisha Sorelle, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 1223 Elk City, OK 73648

James Scully, Office of Oklahoma Attorney General 313 N.E. 21st Street OKC, OK 73105

Haskell Evans, 306 Tanglewood Circle, Lawton, Oklahoma
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